electronic public notice, due to accidents or other unavoidable reasons, 

the public notice shall be given in the newspaper, Nihon Keizai Shinbun. 

Chapter II - Shares 

Article 6: Total Number of Shares Authorized to be Issued 

The total number of shares authorized to be issued by the Company 

shall be four hundred and sixty million (460,000,000). 

Article 7: Number of Shares Constituting One Unit (Tangen) of Shares 

Number of shares constituting one unit (tangen) of shares shall be one 

hundred (100) shares. 

Article 8: Rights of Shareholders with Fractional Unit Share(s) 

Shareholders who have fractional unit share(s) of the Company may not